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Response to Comment Set ACC 
 
ACC-1:  The Executive Summary has been corrected to clarify that the Project, including its 
power line, are mostly in the 3rd Supervisorial District, except for the northern portion of the 
power line that enters into the 4th District as it traverses southern Lompoc. 
 
ACC-2:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
 
ACC-3:  The following text has been added to the noted paragraph to clarify the roles of 
Applicant proposed Power Line Alternative 1 with applicable Avoidance and Protection 
Measures (Section 2.8.5): 
 

“However, implementation of Applicant proposed Power Line Alternative 1 (reroute 
power line to minimize visibility from SR-1) and Avoidance and Protection Measure PL-
5 (longer spans, shorter poles, etc.) would reduce this impact to a less than significant 
level of impact.” 

 
ACC-4:  In accordance with CEQA, the selection of the Environmentally Superior Alternative 
was based on a comprehensive comparison of the potential construction and operation impacts 
associated with the Proposed Project and each of the alternatives analyzed. This comparison 
concluded that the LWEF Alternative 2 would have the least impacts when compared to the 
Proposed Project and other alternatives analyzed, except the No Project Alternative. Given that 
the Applicant now proposes 65 turbines rated at 1.5 MW, rather than 60 to 80 turbines rated up 
to 3.0 MW, the maximum electrical generation capacity for the Proposed Project is now 97.5 
MW.  Impact EEU-1 has been revised to reflect that the current Proposed Project would have a 
maximum electrical generating capacity of 97.5 MW versus 120 MW. Impact EEU-1 
acknowledges that the Project would support both the U.S. Department of Energy goal of 
increasing the overall use of wind power to generate electricity and California’s Renewable 
Portfolio Standard target, resulting in a beneficial impact for the project. Section 5.3.1.2 also 
now acknowledges that the LWEF Alternative 2 would only generate 82.5 MW as opposed to up 
to 97.5 MW that the Proposed Project could provide. However, since LWEF Alternative 2 is also 
consistent with the noted U.S. Department of Energy and California goals, the Alternative would 
also result in a beneficial impact. It is noted that the magnitude of the benefit would be 15% to 
22 % less than that of the Proposed Project.  Please also see Response to Comment ACC-52. 
 
ACC-5:  The noted addition has been made. 
 
ACC-6:  Table 2-1 has been updated to reflect the noted land transaction. 
 
ACC-7:  The noted edits have been made. 
 
ACC-8:  The noted edit has been made. 
 
ACC-9:  The noted edit has been made. 
 
ACC-10:  The noted clarification has been incorporated. 
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ACC-11:  The noted edits have been made. 
 
ACC-12:  The noted edit has been made. 
 
ACC-13:  The noted edits have been made. Mitigation Measure FPES-5 has been added 
requiring the Applicant to demonstrate that sufficient onsite water resources can be obtained 
from a new shallow well or existing spring on the property to adequately supply the O&M 
facility needs while maintaining 5,000 gallons of stored water for fire-fighting purposes. 
 
ACC-14:  The following footnote has been added to Table 2-3: 
 

“Additional construction days/month may be added in accordance with Mitigation 
Measure NOI-1.” 
 

Please also see Response to Comment ACC-48. 
 
ACC-15:  Table 2-5 has been updated to reflect the reduced size of the Sudden staging area and 
acknowledgement that the Larsen staging area would be located within an existing gravel pad. 
 
ACC-16:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
 
ACC-17:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
 
ACC-18:  The noted edits have been made. 
 
ACC-19:  The noted reference refers to the entire 2,950 acre project area, not the portions just to 
be developed. Section 3.5, Biological Resources, addresses the specific project impacts to oak 
woodlands. 
 
ACC-20:  The noted edit has been made. 
 
ACC-21:  The noted paragraph has been revised to clarify that there is minimal ambient light 
along the Jalama coast. 
 
ACC-22:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
 
ACC-23:  The noted paragraph has been revised to more accurately reflect the visibility of the 
proposed project from surrounding areas. 
 
ACC-24:  The noted clarification has been made. 
 
ACC-25:  The discussion of KOP 4 in Section 3.2.5.5 notes that Jalama Beach County Park 
provides recreational opportunities including beach and ocean recreation, overnight camping, 
and amenities, and that it is 4.5 miles south of the Project area.  The discussion also notes that 
“while the primary views are toward the ocean, the whole scene is one of almost undisturbed 
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natural beauty. The mixture of dramatic bluffs and varied vegetation contrasted with the Pacific 
Ocean are the major contributing factors.” Given the visibility of up to 13 WTGs from this 
recreational location within an existing natural setting, the impact severity for KOP 4 was 
determined to be high. By contrast, KOP 6 is located in east Lompoc on 7th Street at Tangerine. 
This area is a developed residential neighborhood with fragmented views dominated by 
foreground objects and structures. In addition, there are no designated recreational areas at this 
location.  Therefore, the impact severity for this location was determined to be low. 
 
ACC-26:  The noted clarification has been made. 
 
ACC-27:  The discussion has been clarified to state that the Park faces the “Pacific Ocean” 
rather than the “Channel Islands.” Assessment of visual impacts was based on multiple 
approaches (see Section 3.2.4, Impact Assessment Methodology). Please also see Response to 
Comment ACC-25. 
 
ACC-28:  Jalama Beach County Park provides overnight camping facilities. As depicted in 
Figure 3.2-22, clear nights do occur at the Park. The nighttime discussion for KOP 4 has been 
clarified to note that the beacons would most likely be synchronous flashing red beacons, not 
white.  Please also see Response to Comment ACC-25. 
 
ACC-29:  It is acknowledged that construction activities would be temporary; however, with the 
start of construction at the WTG sites that can be viewed from Jalama Beach County Park, heavy 
equipment including cranes for the erection of towers will be visible. These construction 
activities will be immediately followed by the permanent presence of the subject WTGs, 
regardless if they are initially in operation or not. With the start of operation, the movement of 
the WTG blades will further exacerbate the visual presence of these structures. Since Impact 
VIS-2 addresses the life of the subject WTGs (construction through operation), this impact is 
considered to be significant and unavoidable (Class I). Please also see Response to Comment 
ACC-25. 
 
ACC-30:  Throughout Section 3.2, it is acknowledged that existing Vandenberg Air Force Base 
related facilities are visible along the Project area ridgelines and peaks from portions of Lompoc 
Valley and Jalama Beach County Park. Further, it is acknowledged that the Vandenberg facilities 
are visible during the day and at night.  The introduction of the Proposed Project into this already 
disturbed environment is a further cumulative degradation of the visual quality of the area and 
therefore, Impact VIS-2 is considered to be significant and unavoidable (Class I). 
 
ACC-31:  The nighttime discussion for KOP 4 acknowledges that the WTG beacons would be at 
a distance of 4.5 miles and “while proportionately small in comparison to the lights from 
adjacent structures such as the restroom visible in the simulation, they would change the 
character of the nighttime views.”  Further, it is unrealistic to expect that overnight campers 
would restrict themselves to their camp sites; they would likely take evening walks along the 
beach since it is the beach that was their destination.  Please also see Responses to Comments 
ACC-25 and ACC-28. 
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ACC-32:  Table 3.3-3 applies to the power line route only. The table title has been edited to 
clarify this distinction and reflect the acreages of the revised power line alignment. Section 
3.3.1.1 discusses the size of the Project parcels and their zoning. 
 
ACC-33:  The noted edit has been made. 
 
ACC-34:  The commenter suggests deleting a mitigation measure that would restrict 
construction activity within 300 feet of a passerine nest. 
 
Mitigation Measure BIO-12b now requires that buffer areas for passerine species be limited to 
150 feet. Although, as stated in the comment, passerines “can move their nests several times 
during the nesting season,” any construction-related activity that impacts a nest would be a 
violation of the Migratory Bird Treaty Act and would therefore, require avoidance or mitigation. 
 
ACC-35:  The commenter suggests deleting a mitigation measure that proposes live trapping of 
rodents as a mitigation measure. 
 
Mitigation Measure 16c has been altered deleting the live-trapping requirement; however, other 
feasible measures to control small mammal populations could still be required if other mitigation 
(i.e., habitat alteration, burrow removal) is not successful. 
 
ACC-36:  The commenter suggests clarifying the difference, if any, between the terms “bunch 
grass” and “native grasslands” in a proposed mitigation measure that would limit disturbance to 
native grasslands. 
 
Measure BIO-8 has been revised and clarified to conform to the Santa Barbara County definition 
of native grasslands. The revised measure includes mitigation by seedbank salvage and 
replacement for instances in which less than 10 percent of the native grasslands on the property 
are permanently impacted. 
 
ACC-37:  The commenter suggests that the Tree Protection and Replacement Plan address only 
native oak trees instead of all native trees. 
 
The measure encompasses native oak trees and other native trees (such as tanbark oaks, which 
are present on the site and very rare in the County). Currently no tanbark oaks are in areas 
proposed to be impacted by the project. This measure applies to native oak trees that occur in the 
proposed Project WTG corridors and other disturbance areas. Measures for riparian habitat 
protection and protection of creeks, springs, and wetlands address trees on the property that are 
not oak trees. 
 
ACC-38:  The commenter suggests deleting a mitigation measure that proposes consulting with 
a wetlands hydrologist, viewing this as an unnecessary expense. The commenter proposes 
instead that any construction or improvements that cross drainage features should be reviewed 
and approved by a road engineer or fluvial hydrologist. 
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The text has been modified, but includes a requirement for all wetland delineations and 
avoidance/minimization plans for the WTG corridors, including turbine sites, roadways, and 
collection networks, to be reviewed by a wetland scientist and approved by the County. All 
proposed crossings that could affect State or Santa Barbara County jurisdictional features and 
wetland features associated with O&M facility, staging areas, and substation would be subject to 
the same requirement to allow for independent review and ensure the maximum avoidance on 
sensitive habitats possible.   
 
ACC-39:  The commenter points out that 90% of the Avian Point Count Locations are 
incorrectly mapped. Figure 3.5-1 has been corrected with data provided by Acciona. 
 
ACC-40:  The commenter states that raptor and bat survey methods specific to wind generation 
are evolving, and further states that “this project will use adaptive management and coordination 
to implement mortality mitigation as an ongoing process.” 
 
Mitigation Measure 16 allows for the requested adaptive management and coordination 
concerning raptor and bat survey methods. Survey methods for all BACI and mortality surveys 
would require the concurrence of the County prior to implementation. 
 
ACC-41:  This section was rewritten to show the following sequence of events: 
 
– Extended Phase 1 Surveys to determine if cultural material would be affected by the project,  
– Project Redesign if the Extended Phase 1 studies determined cultural material would be 

affected,  
– Phase 2 if the project could not be redesigned to avoid cultural resources impacts, and  
– Phase 3 if a site was determined significant during the Phase 2 study.   
 
The need for additional Phase 1 Surveys was deleted.  Note that although capping is a potential 
method to avoid direct impacts to a site, it may not necessarily eliminate the need for a Phase 2 
study; although direct impacts to the site would be avoided, indirect impacts would occur 
because the site would no longer be available for further study. 
 
ACC-42:  The noted corrections have been made. 
 
ACC-43:  The Santa Barbara County Fire Department was contacted regarding their 
requirements for access roads for the LWEF.  As stated by County Fire, since the access roads 
don’t access inhabitable structures or combustible facilities, they won’t be placing any access 
requirements on the roadways other than emergency ingress/egress.  Mitigation Measure FPES-4 
has been revised accordingly. 
 
ACC-44:  The noted edits have been made. 
 
ACC-45:  Please see Response to Comment ACC-43. 
 
ACC-46:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
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ACC-47:  The noted clarification has been made.  Mitigation Measure FPES-2 has been added 
requiring the Applicant to demonstrate that sufficient on site water resources can be obtained 
from a new shallow well or existing spring on the property to adequately supply the O&M 
facility needs while maintaining 5,000 gallons of stored water for fire-fighting purposes. 
 
ACC-48:  Mitigation Measure NOI-1 has been revised to read as follows: 
 

“All Project construction activities, including those that involve use of heavy equipment 
(i.e., greater than 2-axle vehicles) along San Miguelito Road, shall be limited to between 
the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., except that construction at the project site within 
1,600 feet of non-participating residences shall be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Work 
may occur within the WTG sites on weekends and holidays, subject to written 
authorization from the County, and shall be limited to 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Requests for 
weekend and holiday work shall be submitted to the County for approval and shall 
include a description of the activity to occur, including equipment usage and duragion. 
All complaints received regarding weekend and holiday work shall be immediately 
submitted to the County.”   

 
ACC-49:  The Applicant expects the Project to comply with Santa Barbara County noise 
standards, namely the County’s Comprehensive Plan policy of 65 dBA Ldn for exterior noise 
exposure at noise-sensitive uses. The current plans to use a turbine rated at 106 dBA would result 
in lower noise impacts than the range of turbines up to 112 dBA that was analyzed in the Draft 
EIR. The “worst case” modeling assumptions are discussed in Section 3.11.3.1. Mitigation 
Measures NOI-6 and NOI-7 include performance standards and monitoring requirements to 
ensure that the project would comply with the thresholds established in the Draft EIR.   
 
ACC-50:  This comment has been retracted by the Applicant. 
 

ACC-51:  The Applicant’s current proposal is for the installation and operation of 65 turbines 
rates at 1.5 MW providing a maximum electrical generating capacity of 97.5 MW (rather than 60 
to 80 turbines rated from 1.5 MW up to 3.0 MW, providing a maximum electrical generating 
capacity of up to 120 MW, as presented in the Draft EIR). Under LWEF Alternative 1, the 
installation of up to 13 WTGs along the southwestern border of the LWEF and the one WTG 
visible from within Miguelito County Park would be prohibited, resulting in a reduction of the 
maximum electrical generating capacity of 97.5 to 76.5 MW, a 22% reduction.  However, as 
noted in Section 5.3.1.1, “it is expected that the Applicant would be able to demonstrate through 
performance measures that the installation of fewer WTGs could be prohibited as long as no 
portions of the tower or nacelle would be visible above the ridgeline from Jalama Beach County 
Park (only the tops of the WTG blades would be allowed to be visible).” There is also the 
potential to relocate WTGs on other portions of the Project site.  If the relocation of WTGs were 
to occur within areas not considered within the Project EIR, additional environmental review 
would be required. 
 
As presented in Section 1.3, the Applicant’s second objective of the project is “to develop an 
economically viable wind energy project that will support commercially available financing.”  
As presented in Section 5.1, Section 15126.6(a) of the CEQA Guidelines states that an EIR 
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“shall describe a range of reasonable alternatives to the project, or to the location of the project, 
which would feasibly attain most of the basic objectives of the project, but would avoid or 
substantially lessen any of the significant effects of the project, and evaluate the comparative 
merits of the alternatives.” Section 5.3.1.1 demonstrates that LWEF Alternative 1 would indeed 
reduce the impacts associated with the Proposed Project while still achieving a beneficial energy 
impact; however, this benefit would be reduced by 0% to 22% depending on the ability to site 
the WTGs in such a way that only the blades would be visible from Jalama Beach and/or relocate 
WTGs within the Project sites.   
 
The comment submitted provides no specifics to justify why the LWEF Alternative 1 “would 
have a significant adverse impact on the economics of the entire project, and would make it 
infeasible to develop.” It is recommended that the Applicant develop the required financial 
analysis and present it to the County decision makers.  

ACC-52:  Under LWEF Alternative 2, the maximum electrical generating capacity would be 
limited to 82.5 MW or 55 WTGs versus the 65 WTGs currently proposed by the Applicant. 
LWEF Alternative 2 would also require the elimination of WTGs visible from Jalama Beach 
County Park and Miguelito County Park. This requirement could require the relocation of up to 
four WTGs within other portions of the Project sites to achieve the 82.5 MW maximum electrical 
generating capacity.  Section 5.3.1.2 demonstrates that LWEF Alternative 2 would indeed reduce 
the impacts associated with the Proposed Project while still achieving a beneficial energy impact; 
however, this benefit would be reduced by 15% to 22% depending on the ability to relocate four 
WTGs. If the relocation of WTGs were to occur within areas not considered within the Project 
EIR, additional environmental review would be required.  Please also see Response to Comment 
ACC-51.   
 
ACC-53:  Please see Responses to Comments ACC-4, ACC-25, ACC-29, ACC-31, ACC-51, 
and ACC-52. 
 
 
 


